

16 SC 848/2022 STATE Vs. NEERAJ 431/2022 (PREM NAGAR)
05.06.2026

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from J/C.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Deepak Sharma for accused.
IO Insp. Rajiv Ranjan is present.

B/Ws issued against PW Dharmender Ram received unexecuted. Let fresh B/Ws be issued against aforesaid PW in terms of previous order.

PW-7 Nanu is present for further cross-examination. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he cannot conduct further cross-examination of PW-7 in absence of FSL result, as it is impossible for him to put his defence in the absence of FSL result. Accordingly, PW-7 is discharged unexamined for today.

An application u/s. 311 Cr.P.C r/w. S. 348 BNSS for recalling PW-3 Sandeep Singh, PW-4 Simran Gupta and PW-6 Surjeet for their further cross-examination is moved on behalf of accused. Copy supplied.

IO submits that he is not aware about the FSL result, as he has been transferred from concerned PS.

Let notice be issued to SHO concerned to apprise the status of FSL result.

In case, FSL result is not received till date, SHO shall take necessary steps to get expedite the collection of FSL result in coordination with Director FSL, as accused is running in JC and file report positively by NDOH.

Copy of this order be sent to the SHO concerned for compliance.

At request, put up for consideration on application / PE on 29.08.2026.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/05.06.2026